

No. 07-411

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PLAINS COMMERCE BANK, PETITIONER

v.

LONG FAMILY LAND AND
CATTLE COMPANY, INC., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

RONALD J. TENPAS
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

CURTIS E. GANNON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DAVID C. SHILTON
WILLIAM B. LAZARUS
AMBER B. BLAHA
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 12

Argument:

The tribal courts had jurisdiction over respondents’
discrimination claim because it arose directly out of
petitioner’s consensual contractual dealings with
tribal members and a member-owned company 14

I. *Montana v. United States* provides the proper
framework for evaluating tribal-court jurisdiction . . . 16

A. *Montana* generally governs tribal-court
jurisdiction over nonmembers 16

B. The confluence of a nonmember and non-
Indian fee land does not categorically foreclose
the applicability of *Montana*’s exceptions 19

C. *Montana*’s exception for consensual
relationships permits tribal regulation through
adjudication or tort law 22

II. Tribal-court jurisdiction over respondent’s discri-
mination claim was appropriate under *Montana*’s
exception for consensual relationships with tribal
members 29

Conclusion 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley, 532 U.S. 645
(2001) 17, 18, 21, 24, 29

Barrett v. Barrett, 878 P.2d 1051 (Okla. 1994) 3

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) . . . | 33 |
| <i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905) | 22, 23 |
| <i>C&L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001) | 32 |
| <i>Clemente v. LeCompte</i> , 22 Indian L. Rep. 6111 (Chy. R. Sx. Ct. App. 1994) | 28 |
| <i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) . . . | 15 |
| <i>Day v. State Dep’t of Soc. & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 900 P.2d 296 (Mont. 1995) | 3 |
| <i>Department of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999) | 15 |
| <i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990) | 1 |
| <i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 427 (1999) | 21 |
| <i>Gesinger v. Gesinger</i> , 531 N.W.2d 17 (S.D. 1995) | 3 |
| <i>Halwood v. Cowboy Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 946 P.2d 1088 (N.M. Ct. App. 1997) | 3 |
| <i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987) . . . <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Kennerly v. District Ct.</i> , 400 U.S. 423 (1971) | 16 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 15 |
| <i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982) | 30, 32 |
| <i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904) | 22, 23 |
| <i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985) | 17, 19, 22, 26 |
| <i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995) | 31 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978) | 26 |
| <i>Pernell v. Southall Realty</i> , 416 U.S. 363 (1974) | 24 |
| <i>Pourier v. South Dakota Dep't of Rev.</i> , 658 N.W.2d 395 (S.D. 2003), vacated in part on other grounds, 674 N.W.2d 314 (S.D. 2004), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 1064 (2005) | 31 |
| <i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008) | 26 |
| <i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) | 2, 3, 16 |
| <i>Sheppard v. Sheppard</i> , 655 P.2d 895 (Idaho 1982) | 3 |
| <i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993) | 20 |
| <i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Teague v. Bad River Band of Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians</i> , 665 N.W.2d 899 (Wis. 2003) | 3 |
| <i>Three Affiliated Tribes v. Wold Eng'g, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978) | 14 |
| <i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959) | 16, 23 |

Statutes, regulations and rules:

| | |
|--|-------|
| Indian Civil Rights Act of 1968, 25 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i> | 2, 3 |
| Indian Financing Act of 1974, 25 U.S.C. 1451 <i>et seq.</i> | 2, 13 |
| 25 U.S.C. 1481 | 4, 32 |
| Indian Tribal Justice Act, 25 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |
| 25 U.S.C. 3601(5) | 1 |
| 25 U.S.C. 3611 | 2 |

VI

| Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued: | Page |
|--|-----------|
| Indian Tribal Justice Technical and Legal Assistance | |
| Act of 2000, 25 U.S.C. 3651 <i>et seq.</i> | 2 |
| 25 U.S.C. 3651(5) | 2, 24, 33 |
| 25 U.S.C. 3651(6) | 2, 33 |
| 25 U.S.C. 3661 | 2 |
| 25 U.S.C. 3662 | 2 |
| 25 U.S.C. 3681 | 2 |
| 12 U.S.C. 1715z-13(g)(5) | 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2265 (2000 & Supp. V 2005) | 3 |
| 25 U.S.C. 1911(a) | 3 |
| 25 U.S.C. 1911(d) | 3 |
| 25 U.S.C. 3106(e) | 3 |
| 25 U.S.C. 3713(c) | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1603(b)(2) | 31 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1981 | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000d | 12 |
| 25 C.F.R. (1996): | |
| Section 103.1 | 5 |
| Section 103.2 | 5 |
| Section 103.7 | 5 |
| Section 103.16 | 32 |
| 25 C.F.R. 103.25 (2007) | 5 |
| N.D. Rules of Court 7.2 | 3 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| Bethany R. Berger, <i>Justice and the Outsider: Jurisdiction over Nonmembers in Tribal Legal Systems</i> , 37 Ariz. St. L.J. 1047 (2005) | 28 |

VII

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|--|--------|
| Bureau of Justice Assistance, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fact Sheet: Tribal Courts Assistance Program</i> (Winter, 2007) < http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/BJA/ grant/TCAP_Fact_Sheet.pdf > | 2 |
| <i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton et al. eds., 2005) | 24, 28 |
| Matthew L.M. Fletcher, <i>Toward a Theory of Intertribal and Intratribal Common Law</i> , 43 Hous. L. Rev. 701 (2006) | 27 |
| Honorable Sandra Day O’Connor, <i>Lessons from the Third Sovereign: Indian Tribal Courts</i> , 33 <i>Tulsa</i> <i>L.J.</i> 1 (1997) | 3 |
| 7 Op. Att’y Gen. 175 (1885) | 26 |
